



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 77/2016

SHYAM SUNDER AMLADI & ANR Petitioners

Through: Mr. Samar Bansal, Adv

versus

STATE (GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF
DELHI) Respondents

Through: Ms Aditi Sharma, Adv for R-2

Ms. Riddhi Sancheti, Adv for R5 & 8.

CORAM:

SH. RAJ KUMAR TRIPATHI (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **17.08.2017**

Affidavit filed by respondent No.2 is reported to be under objections.

IA No. 9204/2017 (u/S 148 & 151 CPC moved by R-2 for seeking permission of the Court for condonation of delay)

Notice of IA is accepted by counsel for petitioners who has no objection, if the delay in filing the affidavit is condoned.

Heard on IA.

Record perused.

In view of reasons mentioned in the application and the submissions advanced by learned counsel for both the parties, the delay of 31 days as mentioned in the IA is hereby directed to be condoned, in the interest of justice.

IA stands disposed of accordingly.



The affidavit already filed on behalf of respondent No.2 is directed to be taken on record.

Learned counsel for petitioners submits that he does not want to file rejoinder to the affidavit of respondent No.2.

IA No. 9203/2017 (application u/s 151 CPC moved by R-5 & 8 for seeking permission of the Court for condonation of delay in filing of counter affidavit)

Notice of IA is accepted by counsel for petitioners who has no objection, if the delay in filing the counter affidavit is condoned.

Heard on IA.

Record perused.

In view of reasons mentioned in the application and the submissions advanced by learned counsel for both the parties, the delay of 34 days as mentioned in the IA is hereby directed to be condoned, in the interest of justice.

IA stands disposed of accordingly.

The counter affidavit already filed on behalf of respondents 5 & 8 is directed to be taken on record.

Learned counsel for petitioners seeks four weeks time for filing the rejoinder to the counter affidavit.

Let the rejoinder to the counter affidavit be filed by petitioners within the time as sought and prayed for and advance copy of the same be supplied to counsel for respondents 5 & 8 against proper receipt.

TEST.CAS. 77/2016

No reply/objections filed on behalf of respondents 3 & 4 till date. They have already been served in the case.



Respondent No.7 has already filed her No Objection Certificate.

Respondent No.6 (i) & (ii) have already been served with the notice of the petition on 31.05.2017 by way of ordinary mode of service. There is no appearance on their behalf. They have also failed to file their reply/objections to the petition of petitioners till date.

Parties are directed to file their affidavits for admission/denial of documents within six weeks after exchanging copies thereof.

They are further directed to produce the original documents in the Court on the next date of hearing at the time of admission/denial of documents.

Renotify the matter for completion of pleadings and admission denial of documents on 13.11.2017.

SH. RAJ KUMAR TRIPATHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 17, 2017
sk