

\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **TEST.CAS. 77/2016**
SHYAM SUNDER AMLADI & ANR Petitioner
Through Ms. Devahuti Pathak, Adv.
versus
STATE (GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY
OF DELHI) Respondent
Through Mr. Neeraj Yadav & Ms. Adita
Sharma, for R-2

CORAM:

SHARAD GUPTA (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **04.04.2019**

Test Case 77/2016

Respondent no.1 is State.

Respondent no.2&7 have already given their no objection.

Respondent no.2 has since expired. It is stated that death certificate of respondent no.2 alongwith complete particulars of LRs of respondent no.2 have already been supplied to learned counsel for petitioner. Learned counsel for petitioner submits that he will take appropriate steps in this regard. Learned counsel is at liberty to proceed as per law.

As per office note, respondent no.4 is un-served and process to respondent no.3 is awaited. Issue fresh notice to respondent no.3&4 by all permissible modes, on taking steps by the petitioner for next date of hearing. Learned counsel for petitioner submits that she will move an appropriate application for substituted service of the said respondents. She is at liberty to proceed as per law.

Pleadings qua respondent no.5&8 are already complete and right of respondent no.6(i) and 6(ii) to file objections/reply already

closed.

Affidavits of admission/denial on behalf of petitioner and respondent no.5&8 are already on record.

Re-notify the matter for completion of service of respondent no.3&4 and for further proceedings on 14.05.2019.

SHARAD GUPTA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 04, 2019/ab