

\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **TEST.CAS. 77/2016**
SHYAM SUNDER AMLADI & ANR Petitioner
Through
versus
STATE (GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY
OF DELHI) Respondent
Through Mr. Neeraj Yadav, Adv. for R-2
Mr. Tishampati Sen & Ms. Abhisree,
Advs. for R-5 & 8

CORAM:

SHARAD GUPTA (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **15.07.2019**

IA No.9320/2019 u/O V R 20 r/w Section 151 CPC moved by
petitioners for substituted service

As per record, respondent no.3 &4 have remained un-served. Said respondents have also been un-served by speed post with report 'insufficient address'. Learned counsel for petitioner submits that no other alternative address of said respondents is available with the petitioner.

In view of above and in view submissions made, the captioned IA stands allowed and respondent no.3&4 are directed to be served through publication in English daily newspaper '*The Hindu*' and local newspaper '*Vijay Karnataka*' having circulation in the area of last known address of respondent no.3&4 on taking steps by the petitioners and deposit of requisite publication charges for next date of hearing. IA stands disposed of.

Contd.....2

Test Case 77/2016

It is stated by learned counsel for respondent no.2 that respondent no.2 has expired and that intimation in this regard has already been given to learned counsel for petitioner, to which learned counsel for petitioner seeks sometime to take appropriate steps in this regard. Learned counsel is at liberty to proceed as per law and no further directions are warranted in this regard.

Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on 13.09.2019.

SHARAD GUPTA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 15, 2019/ab

[Click here to check corrigendum](#)