



\$~11

\*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

TEST.CAS. 77/2016

SHYAM SUNDER AMLADI & ANR ..... Petitioners

Through: (Appearance not given)

versus

STATE (GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL  
TERRITORY OF DELHI) ..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Aditi Sharma, Adv. for  
R-2(i) & (ii)

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA  
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

% 23.02.2023

**IA No.18383/2019 u/O XXII R 4 CPC for bringing on  
record the LRs of deceased respondent no.2 Mr. R. R.  
Savoorand; and IA No.18384/2019 for condonation of  
delay in filing of IA No.18383/2019; both IAs moved by  
petitioner and Test Case 77/2016**

Report under Rule 3(37), Chapter II of Delhi High  
Court (Original Side) Rules 2018 has already been  
prepared Vide Order dated 29.01.2021 for kind perusal of  
the Hon'ble Court. In the meantime, IA No.9343/2021 &  
IA No.9344/2021 have been filed.

Re-notify on next date.

**IA No.9344/2021 seeking condonation of delay in  
re-filing IA No.9343/2021 filed under Order XXII, Rule  
4, CPC qua respondent no.5, moved by the petitioners**

Heard. In view of reasons mentioned in application,  
captioned IA stands allowed to the extent that the delay, if  
any, in re-filing IA No.9343/2021 is condoned and the  
same is taken on record. Accordingly, captioned IA stands  
disposed of.

**IA No.9343/2021 u/O XXII R 4 CPC moved by the  
petitioner**

On 28.04.2022, learned counsel for proposed LR  
no.(iv) of deceased respondent no.5, who was also



respondent no.8 in the present matter, submitted that he had no objection qua the captioned IA.

The right of proposed LR no.(i)&(iii) to file reply to captioned IA already stands closed.

As per office note, Reply to captioned IA has not been filed by the proposed LR no.(ii) of deceased respondent no.5 till date. There is no appearance on behalf of said proposed LR today to explain in this regard. So, the right of said proposed LR no.(ii) of deceased respondent no.5 is ordered to be closed.

At this stage, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks two weeks' time to file amendment application in respect of captioned IA. The plaintiff is directed to take steps as per law, within two weeks.

Re-notify captioned IA for consideration/further proceedings on 14.04.2023.

**PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**  
**FEBRUARY 23, 2023/ab**  
[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)