



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 77/2016**

SHYAM SUNDER AMLADI & ANR

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Samar Bansal, Mr. Vedant Kapur,
and Mr. Kaustubh Chaturvedi,
Advocates

versus

**STATE (GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY
OF DELHI)**

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Aditi Sharma, Advocate R-1 &
R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

%

13.12.2024

TEST.CAS. 77/2016

1. This is a petition for grant of probate in respect of a Will dated 19.01.2013 executed by late Mukta Raghuvir Savoor.
2. Other than the State, there are seven parties in the application. It is stated that Respondent No.2 who has passed away, is survived by two legal representatives, who have no objection for grant of probate to the Will.
3. It is stated that Respondent No.2 and 7 have no objection to the same. It is stated that despite service, Respondents No.3, 4 and 6 have not appeared and their right to file reply stand closed. It is stated that though Respondent No.5 and 8 have filed their objections but the order sheet discloses that they have stopped appearing from 28.04.2022.



4. In view of the above, the following issues are framed:-
 - i. Whether the Will dated 19.01.2013 has been executed in accordance with law? OPP.
 - ii. Whether the Applicant is entitled to the probate of the Will which according to the executor is the last and final Will? OPP.
5. List before the learned Joint Registrar on 15.01.2025.

I.A. 38807/2024

1. This is an application on behalf of the Petitioners for waiver of the costs of Rs.3,000/- imposed on them *vide* Order dated 13.05.2024.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the costs of Rs.3,000/- imposed on the Petitioners *vide* Order dated 13.05.2024 stands waived.
3. The application is disposed of.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

DECEMBER 13, 2024

hsk